379] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1951

of wild animals with firearms within 500 feet of certain structures and enclosures and within 500 feet of any burning area.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

[100.29, Subd. 22] Section 1. It shall be unlawful to take any wild animal on any agricultural land with a firearm within 500 feet of any building occupied by a human being or by livestock, or within 500 feet of any stockade or corral containing livestock without the consent or permission of the owner or occupant of such premises, or within 500 feet of any burning area.

Approved April 16, 1951.

CHAPTER 381-H. F. No. 1036

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary, fees, and commissions of the county auditor in each county now or hereafter having a population of more than 150,000 and an area of over 5,000 square miles.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Louis county auditor, salary. In each county in this state now or hereafter having a population of more than 150,000 and an area of over 5,000 square miles the county auditor shall receive an annual salary of \$7,000 as full compensation for all services. He shall, on the first day of each month, file in his office a complete statement of all the fees and commissions received by him of every name and nature whatsoever, including his commission as agent of the commissioner of game and fish pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 98.50, and turn the same into the county reasury.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Monday in January, 1955.

Approved April 16, 1951.

505